Regular Session, 2010

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 30

BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE

A RESOLUTION

To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Samuel William "Bill" Hazlip III of Baton Rouge.

WHEREAS, it was with deep regret and profound sorrow that the members of the Louisiana House of Representatives learned of the death of Samuel William "Bill" Hazlip III of Baton Rouge on Monday, March 22, 2010, at the age of eighty-two; and

WHEREAS, a native of Edgard and a longtime resident of Baton Rouge, Mr. Hazlip graduated from Edgard High School and Louisiana State University; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hazlip was a veteran of the United States Navy who served with great valor in World War II; and

WHEREAS, professionally, Mr. Hazlip was a retired civil engineer and a land surveyor; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hazlip served with distinction as a member of the Louisiana Engineering Society and as a lifelong member of the American Water Works Association; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hazlip is survived by his loving wife of fifty-eight years, Barbara Austrum Hazlip; four children, Lisa, Stephen and wife Marian, Samuel IV "Sam" and wife Lorie, and Brian and wife Shanon; six grandchildren, Lacey Reulet and husband Travis, Christine, Katie, Emily, Julia, and Ashlyn; one sister, Janice Hazlip Dagate; numerous nieces and nephews; and an array of extended family members and friends; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hazlip was preceded in death by his parents, Samuel W. Hazlip, Jr., and Thelma Laurent Hazlip, and a sister, Lesa Hazlip Thurman; and

WHEREAS, with the death of Mr. Hazlip, Louisiana has lost one of her finest citizens; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hazlip, who was admired by all whose lives he touched, leaves behind a rich and unique legacy and is greatly missed; and

WHEREAS, although the death of Mr. Hazlip has left a tremendous void in his community, his memory shall live on forever in the minds and hearts of all who knew and loved him.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Samuel William "Bill" Hazlip III of Baton Rouge, does hereby recognize and record for posterity his outstanding accomplishments and singular contributions, and does hereby extend enduring appreciation for the pride and honor that this wonderful man will forever bring to his family, friends, community, state, and nation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Samuel William "Bill" Hazlip III.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES